
ORDINANCE NO. T-2013-12-003 

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE TOWN OF CUNNINGHAM 
(COLLECTIBLE 2014) 

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for the Town of Cunningham, 

Champaign County, Illinois, for the tax year 2013 , collectible in 2014. 

FILED 
DEC -6 2013 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham, Champaign 

County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: That, pursuant to the authority granted by the Township Code, Illinois 

Compiled Statutes, Chapter 60, Article 235, and such other statutes as are applicable, the sum 

one million, three hundred three thousand, three hundred fifty-eight dollars and zero cents 

($1,303 ,358.00) is hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Township as 

that prope1ty is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses 

and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with 

the law, for such purposes as: 

General Town Fund, 
General Assistance Fund 

$ 658,060.00 
$ 645,298.00 

for the tax year 2013, collectible in 2014. 

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows: 

GENERAL TOWN FUND 

ADMINISTRATION 
Personnel 
Contractual Services 
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 

Amount Levied 

$ 137,179.00 
$ 102,028.00 
$ 17,000.00 
$ 2,850.00 
$ 34,600.00 

$ 293,657.00 



ASSESSOR 
Personnel 
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 

TOTAL ASSESSOR 

GRANTS (SOCIAL SERVICE) 
Health and Human Service 

TOTAL GRANTS 

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND 

ADMINISTRATION 
Personnel 
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Outlay 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 

HOME RELIEF 
Medical Care 
Personal Allowances 

TOTAL HOME RELIEF 

TOTAL GENERAL ASSIST. FUND 

TAX LEVY SUMMARY. 

General Town Fund Tax 
Genera) Assistance Fund Tax 

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED 

2 

$ 238,203.00 
$ 29,500.00 
$ 26,450.00 
$ 1,250.00 
$ 4,000.00 

$ 299,403.00 

$ 65,000.00 

$ 65,000.00 

$ 658,060.00 

$ 85,500.00 
$ 11,200.00 
$ 21,650.00 
$ 2,143.00 
$ 3,500.00 

$ 123,993.00 

$ 96,305.00 
$ 425,000.00 

$ 521,305.00 

$ 645,298.00 

$ 658,060.00 
$ 645,298.00 

$1,303,358.00 



SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said 

County of Champaign, on or before Tuesday, December 31, 2013, a duly ce1iified copy ofthis 

ordinance. 

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any 

reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the 

remaining potiion of this ordinance. 

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as 

provided by law. 

PASSED by the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham, Champaign County, 

Illinois, this ~day of December , 2013 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSTAINS: 

Ammons, Brown, Jakobsson, Marlin, Roberts, Smyth 

Madigan 

3 



FtLED 
DEC -6 2013 

TRUTH IN TAXATION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of CHAN~C~ 
Town of Cunningham , (Legal Name of Taxing District), and 

as such presiding officer I certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, 
was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of 
Section 18-60 through 18-85 of the Truth in Taxation law. 

Check One of the Choices Below: 

__ 1) 

XX 2) 

__ 3) 

__ 4) 

The levy did exceed 105 percent of the prior year's extension. Therefore, 
the district published a notice in the newspaper and conducted a hearing. 
Notice is attached. 

The levy did not exceed 105 percent of the prior year's extension. 
Therefore, a notice and a hearing were not necessary. 

The proposed levy did not exceed 105 percent of the prior year's 
extension. Therefore, a hearing was not held. However, the adopted levy 
exceeded 105 percent of the prior year's extension and a notice was 
published within 15 days of its adoption. Notice is attached. 

The adopted levy exceeded the amount stated in the initial published 
notice. A second notice was published within 15 days of the adoption. 
Notice is attached. 

Presiding Officer dl~ J~ 
Date ~CJ? oocJ4 SJ.A- k , ';tel \3 

35 ILCS 200/18-90: Along with their tax levy, EVERY taxing district is required to file a 
certification by the presiding officer of the district certifying compliance with or inapplicability of 
the provisions of Truth in Taxation law. 

Revised: 9/2013 


